

No. 16-11804

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CHRISTY WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**TARRANT COUNTY COLLEGE DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:15-CV-241

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, AND THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANT CHRISTY WILLIAMS**

BRIAN EAST
Texas Bar No. 06360800
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS
2222 W. Braker Ln.
Austin, TX 78758
(512) 454-4816 (Phone)
(512) 454-3999 (Fax)
beast@disabilityrightstx.org

DARA S. SMITH
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6280 (Phone)
dsmith@aarp.org

MATT KOSKI
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
2201 Broadway, Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 296-7629 (Phone)
mkoski@nelahq.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standards and Acted Contrary to Clear Circuit Authority When It Ruled, as a Matter of Law, That Ms. Williams Did Not Have a Disability Within the Meaning of the ADA.....4

 A. Proving a “Substantial Limitation” in a “Major Life Activity” Now Is Irrelevant to “Regarded As” Claims4

 B. The District Court Made Several Errors in Its “Actual Disability” Analysis That, in Combination, Result in Reversible Error.....8

 1. “Significant Restriction” No Longer Required8

 2. Improper Focus on Pre-ADAAA Factors Rather Than On Required Rules of Construction 11

 3. Ability To Do One’s Job Without Restrictions Is Not Inconsistent With An “Actual” Disability.....12

 4. Expert Testimony Was Not Required Here 14

 5. Williams’s Declaration Was Far From Conclusory 16

CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariza v. Loomis Armored US, L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-30131, ___ F. App'x ___, 2017 WL 218011 (5th Cir. Jan. 18, 2017)	7
<i>Binger v. Anderson Enterprises</i> , No. 1:13CV150-SA-DAS, 2015 WL 461753 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 4, 2015)	6
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Cannon v. Jacobs Field Servs. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Clark v. Am.'s Favorite Chicken Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Clark v. Boyd Tunica, Inc.</i> , No. 314CV00204MPMJMV, 2016 WL 853529 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 1, 2016)	10
<i>Climer v. Harrah's Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00047-DMB, 2014 WL 4692067 (N.D. Miss. July 23, 2014)	6
<i>Dooley v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 636 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Drechsel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-162-KS-BN, 2016 WL 6139097 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2016)	6
<i>Durukan Am., LLC v. Rain Trading, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., LP</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Feliciano v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 707 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Fisher v. Hirsch</i> , No. CIV.A. H-12-1114, 2013 WL 3899324 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2013)	10
<i>Hawkins v. AT & T</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1173-L, 2013 WL 4505154 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013)	7
<i>Haynes v. Williams</i> , 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Head v. Glacier Northwest Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Heinsohn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Hickman v. Exxon Mobile</i> , No. CIV.A. H-10-5175, 2012 WL 9100358 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2012)	10
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 673 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Kemp v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Kendall v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. A-12-CV-847-AWA, 2014 WL 1513960 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2014)	7
<i>Lawson v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , No. CV 1:16-0238, 2017 WL 66579 (W.D. La. Jan. 4, 2017)	10

<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colleges Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Mann v. Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 535 F. App’x 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Martin v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-13-0718, 2014 WL 4810303 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2014).....	10
<i>Mazzeo v. Color Resolutions Int’l, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>McMann v. Greystar Mgmt. Servs., LP</i> , No. 1:12-CV-909, 2013 WL 6243847 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2013)	7
<i>Mercer v. Arbor E & T, LLC</i> , No. 11–3600, 2013 WL 164107 (S.D. Tex. Jan.15, 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Milholland v. Sumner County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Nigro v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Payne v. Fanning</i> , No. 1:13-CV-02732, 2016 WL 4499025 (W.D. La. June 22, 2016)	6
<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sechler v. Modular Space Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1355586 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2012).....	15
<i>Suggs v. Cent. Oil of Baton Rouge, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-25-RLB, 2014 WL 3037213 (M.D. La. July 3, 2014)	13
<i>Summers v. Altarum Institute, Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014)	13

<i>Toro v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1448, 2016 WL 4800900 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2016).....	6
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Waldrip v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Walsh v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Williams v. Tarrant County College District</i> , No. 4:15-cv-241-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2016)	4, 14
<i>Wingfield v. Claiborne Cty. Family Health Ctr.</i> , No. 5:12CV13DCB-JMR, 2013 WL 1752406 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 23, 2013)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12201(h)	5
Pub. L. No. 110–325, § 2(a)(8), 122 Stat. 3553 (Sep. 25, 2008).....	9

Pub. L. No. 110–325, § 2(b)(6), 122 Stat. 3553 (Sep. 25, 2008)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(1)(iii).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(2).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(3).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	9, 11, 12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ii).....	9, 10
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(iii).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(v).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(vi).....	11, 18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(vii).....	11, 19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(2).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(iii).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(5)(v).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(l)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(f).....	7

OTHER SOURCES

Donald J. Kochan, *While Effusive, “Conclusory” Is Still Quite Elusive: The Story of A Word, Iqbal, and A Perplexing Lexical Inquiry of Supreme Importance*, 73 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 215 (Winter 2011).....16

Statement of the Managers To Accompany S. 3406, the Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, 154 Cong. Rec. S8840-01, 2008 WL 4223414 (Sept. 16, 2008)9
